

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAFAEL HERNÁNDEZ-MONTAÑEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,
Respondent.

PEDRO PIERLUISI, GOVERNOR
OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN
JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110

LUCAS KOWALCZYK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
70 West Madison, Suite 3800
Chicago, IL 60602

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
Counsel of Record

MARK D. HARRIS
SHILOH A. RAINWATER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036

(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. The Assignment of the Case to U.S. District Judge Laura Taylor Swain Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review	12
A. There Is No Circuit Split on the Question Presented.....	13
B. The Question Presented Is Not Exceptionally Important.....	15
C. The Decision Below Was Correct	17
D. Any Error Would Be Harmless	18
II. The Lower Courts’ Application of PROMESA’s “Formal Estimate” Requirement Does Not Warrant Certiorari	19
A. The Courts Below Correctly Construed § 2144(a)(2)(A).....	21
B. The Lower Courts’ Application of § 2144(a)(2)(A) Does Not Have “Profound Implications”	24

C.	This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Resolving the Meaning of § 2144(a)(2)(A).....	27
CONCLUSION		28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Assured Guar. Corp. v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.),</i> 919 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020)	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards,</i> 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	15
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan,</i> 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	21
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Federacion de Maestros de P.R., Inc. (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.),</i> 32 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,</i> 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	27
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.,</i> 636 B.R. 1 (D.P.R. 2022)	6
<i>In re Nat'l Presto Indus., Inc.,</i> 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,</i> 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	22
<i>Pierluisi v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.),</i> 37 F.4th 746 (1st Cir. 2022)	26

<i>Pinto-Lugo v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.), 987 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2021)</i>	26
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell, 451 U.S. 56 (1981)</i>	28
<i>United States v. Pearson, 203 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)</i>	19
<i>Whittier v. Emmet, 281 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1960)</i>	19
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 602	24
28 U.S.C. § 292(d).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	2, 10, 13–15
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	3
48 U.S.C. § 2126(a).....	5, 9, 12
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a)(2)	4, 7, 9, 10, 28
48 U.S.C. § 2141	4
48 U.S.C. § 2142	4
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a).....	8–11, 15–18, 21, 23
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(1)	4, 7, 22
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(2)	1, 3, 4, 7, 12, 19–28
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(3)	4, 8
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(4)	4, 8
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(5)	4

48 U.S.C. § 2149	25
48 U.S.C. § 2164(a)	4
48 U.S.C. § 2166(a)	9, 12, 13, 15–17
48 U.S.C. § 2166(a)(1)	5
48 U.S.C. § 2166(a)(2)	1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 18
48 U.S.C. § 2166(b)	14, 15
48 U.S.C. § 2167	5, 12
48 U.S.C. § 2168(a)	5
48 U.S.C. § 2174(b)(7)	18
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)	3, 4

Other Authorities

Designation and Assignment of a Chief United States District Judge for Service in Another Circuit (May 1, 2023), https://promesa.prd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/Hon-Laura-Taylor-Swain-Designation-20230527-20231126.pdf	5
Designation of Presiding District Judge Under Title 48 § 2168 of the United States Code (May 5, 2017), https://www.nysd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/Promesa/Order%20of%20Designation%20LTS.pdf	5
Estimate, Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2024)	23
